and subject to the approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions, if any, required from any 

competent authority, and as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, approval of 

the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to sub-divide each of the 3,42,50,000 

(Three Crores Forty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company 

having a face value of  Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each into 34,25,00,000 (Thirty Four Crores 

Twenty Five Lakh) equity shares having a face value of  Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each, fully 

paid-up, ranking pari passu with each other in all respect with effect from such date as may be 

fixed for this purpose (“Record Date”) by the Board of Directors of the Company.

[...]

of the Company, the existing issued, paid-up and subscribed share capital of the Company as 

on the record date shall automatically, and with any further corporate action, if required on the 

part of the Company, its Shareholders, or any other party, be sub-divided to Rs. 29,62,22,870/- 

(Rupees Twenty Nine Crores Sixty Two Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Seventy Only) consisting of 29,62,22,870/- (Twenty Nine Crores Sixty Two Lakhs Twenty 

Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy) Equity Shares of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 

Only) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT upon the sub-division becoming effective, the existing share 

certificates in respect of the equity shares of Rs. 10/- each shall, where applicable, be deemed

[...]

prescribed or imposed while granting such approvals, approval of the Members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to alter the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 

Association of the Company by substituting it with the following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 35,00,00,000/‐ (Rupees Thirty Five 

Crores Only) consisting of 34,25,00,000 (Thirty Four Crores Twenty Five Lakh) Equity 

Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and 7,50,000 (Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) 

Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupee Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mrs. Rashi Tirth Mehta (DIN: 10697866), Mr. Tirth Uttam 

Mehta (DIN: 02176397), Director, Mr. Maheshbhai Vishandas Changrani (DIN: 00153615), 

Whole-time Director and Ms.

[...]

The Board recommends the said resolution to be passed as an Ordinary Resolution. 

ITEM NO. 4 & 5: SUB-DIVISION OF EQUITY SHARES AND ALTERATION OF THE 

CAPITAL CLAUSE OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY: 

The current authorized capital of the Company is Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crore Only) 

comprising of Rs. 34,25,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Four Crore Twenty Five Lakhs Only) divided into 

3,42,50,000 equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and Rs. 75,00,000/- 

(Rupees Seventy Five Lakhs Only) divided into 7,50,000 Redeemable Preference Shares of the face 

value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. The Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) at 

their meeting held on 22nd August, 2025 considered it desirable to sub–divide each of the 3,42,50,000 

(Three Crores Forty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company having a 

face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each into 34,25,00,000 (Thirty Four Crores Twenty Five 

Lakh) equity shares having a face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each, subject to approval of the 

members and such other authorities as may be necessary. 

The proposed Sub-division of the Authorized Share Capital of the Company requires consequential